

Case No. 56 MAP 2018

IN THE
PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellee,

v.

JOSEPH J. DAVIS,
Appellant.

Brief of Amici Curiae States of Utah, Arkansas, Georgia, Idaho,
Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maine, Montana,
Nebraska, Oklahoma, and Texas supporting Appellee

SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General
*TYLER R. GREEN
Utah Solicitor General
JOHN J. NIELSEN
Assistant Solicitor General
350 N. State Street, Suite 230
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320
Telephone: (801) 538-9600
Email: tylergreen@agutah.gov

*counsel of record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTEREST OF AMICI STATES	5
ARGUMENT	6
Davis misapprehends the object of the Fifth Amendment, and adopting his reasoning would render States incapable of executing many lawfully obtained warrants.....	6
A. Modern encryption puts nearly unbreakable locks on digital information.	6
B. Davis’s legal analysis renders the government incapable of compelling many suspects to open digital locks.....	10
C. Davis’s analysis could result in less privacy, not more.	20
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018).....	21
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988)	13
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	14
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court of Nevada, Humboldt County</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004)	14
<i>In re Boucher</i> , case no. 2:06-mj-91, 2009 WL 424718 (Vt. Dist. Ct. Feb. 19, 2009).....	16
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated March 25, 2011</i> , 670 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Rios v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	22
<i>Trainor v. Hernandez</i> , 431 U.S. 434 (1977).....	5
<i>United States v. Apple MacPro Computer</i> , 851 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2017).....	11, 15
<i>United States v. Bright</i> , 596 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Fricosu</i> , 841 F.Supp.2d 1232 (D. Colo. 2012).....	16
<i>United States v. Gavegnano</i> , 305 Fed.Appx. 954 (4th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000)	18
<i>United States v. Kyles</i> , 40 F.3d 519 (2d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>United States v. Spencer</i> , case no. 17-cr-00259-CRB-1, 2018 WL 1964588 (N.D. Cal April 26, 2018).....	18

STATE CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Baust</i> , 89 Va. Cir. 267	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 176 A.3d 869 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017)	17

<i>Commonwealth v. Gelfgatt</i> , 11 N.E.3d 605 (Mass. 2014).....	17
<i>G.A.Q.L. v. State</i> , case no. 4D18-1811, 2018 WL 5291918 (Fla. Ct. App., Oct. 24, 2018).....	15
<i>Hollars v. State</i> , 259 Ind. 229, 286 N.E.2d 166 (Ind. 1972)	18
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 986 P.2d 491 (N.M. Ct. App. 1999).....	12
<i>State v. Gonzales-Bejarano</i> , 427 P.3d 251 (Utah Ct. App. 2018)	11
<i>State v. Mansor</i> , 421 P.3d 323 (Ore. 2018)	11
<i>State v. Stahl</i> , 206 So.3d 124 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016).....	13

FEDERAL STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. IV	12
U.S. Const. amend. V	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

25 A.L.R. Fed. 3d Art. 10.....	14
<i>An Equilibrium-Adjustment Theory of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 476 (2011).....	21
<i>Encryption Made Simple for Lawyers</i> , 29 No. 6 GPSolo 18 (November/December 2012)	8
<i>Encryption Workarounds</i> , 106 Geo. L. J. 989 (2018)	6
<i>Lessons from the British and American Approaches to Compelled Decryption</i> , 75 Brook. L. Rev. 345 (2009)	22
